PY18 58,523 526,587 32,377 32,377 137,731 1,380,068 218,545 218,545 133,325 253,965 133,325 24,854 0 3,177,285 112,697 3,064,588
PY19 58,523 526,429 32,377 32,377 137,731 1,380,147 218,545 218,545 133,325 253,965 133,325 24,854 0 3,177,206 112,697 3,064,509
PY20 58,523 526,587 32,377 32,377 137,731 1,380,147 218,545 218,545 133,325 253,965 133,325 24,854 0 3,177,364 112,697 3,064,667

4,388,820
4,389

13.85%

Cash flow (US$)

NPV@ 9.5 % (US$)
NPV@ 9.5 % (´000 US$)

EIRR

 Initial placement packages  POG packages  Collective Farms

NET INCREMENTAL BENEFITS (in US$)

Total Net Inc.
Benefits (US$)

Economic
Costs   (US$)

Appendix II EB 2025/LOT/P.2

11

The analysis tested the sensitivity of results to variations in benefits, costs, and potential
delays in benefit realization. A two-year delay in generating benefits would reduce the
Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) to 10.71 per cent, while a 30 per cent decline in
benefits would lower it to 9.86 per cent—both still well above the discount rate. A 30 per
cent cost overrun would have a moderate impact, reducing the EIRR to 10.92 per cent.
Overall, the Project demonstrates strong economic resilience, with robust performance
across all tested scenarios.

Table F
Sensitivity analysis

 IRR NPV (US$)

base scenario 13.85%   4,388,820
 costs +10% 12.78%   3,465,149

 costs +20% 11.81%   2,541,478
 costs +30% 10.92%   1,617,806

benefits +10% 14.90%   5,751,374

benefits +20% 15.85%   7,113,927
benefits -10% 12.67%   3,026,267

benefits -20% 11.36%   1,663,713

benefits -30% 9.86%

301,160

benefits delayed 1 year 12.20%   2,734,230

benefits delayed 2 years 10.71%   1,223,213

Table G
Project Aggregate Cash flows, Benefits and Costs (in US$)

(6,000,000)

(4,000,000)

(2,000,000)

0

2,000,000

4,000,000

6,000,000

8,000,000

PY1 PY2 PY3 PY4 PY5 PY6 PY7 PY8 PY9 PY10 PY11 PY12 PY13 PY14 PY15 PY16 PY17 PY18 PY19 PY20

Total Net Inc. Benefits (US$)
Economic Costs   (US$)
Cash flow (US$)